NOTICE FOR PUBLIC REVIEW AND SOLICITATION OF COMMENTS ON THE CITY OF CARLSBAD'S FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 ANNUAL PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY PLAN AND ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN FOR THE HOUSING CHOICE VOUCHER (SECTION 8) PROGRAM

As a recipient of federal funds to support the Housing Choice Voucher Program (Section 8), the City of Carlsbad is required to prepare a Public Housing Agency (PHA) Plan for submission to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). The Annual PHA Plan provides comprehensive and specific information about the City of Carlsbad Housing Agency's operations, policies, strategies and resources to provide housing assistance to low-income families for the upcoming year.

THE RESIDENTS OF CARLSBAD AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the City of Carlsbad will accept comments on the Annual PHA Plan for fiscal year 2022-2023 and the Administrative Plan. The City of Carlsbad's Annual PHA Plan and Administrative Plan will be available for public review and comment through April 4, 2023. Copies of the documents are available for review at the following locations: City Libraries (1250 Carlsbad Village Drive and 1775 Dove Lane), Housing & Homeless Services Department (1200 Carlsbad Village Drive) and the Senior Center (799 Pine Avenue) and on the website at: www.carlsbadca.gov/housing

Written comments will be accepted until 4:00 p.m. on April 4, 2023, at the Housing & Homeless Services Department. All comments (written) must be submitted to:

Christian Gutierrez, Senior Program Manager Housing & Homeless Services Department 1200 Carlsbad Village Drive, Carlsbad, CA 92008

E-mail: <u>Christian.gutierrez@carlsbadca.gov</u>

Phone: 442-300-6555 Fax: 760-720-2037

The City Council will also accept public comments on the Annual PHA Plan and Administrative Plan during the Public Hearing scheduled for April 4, 2023, in the City Council Chambers located at 1200 Carlsbad Village Drive, Carlsbad CA 92008. Please contact Christian Gutierrez at 442-300-6555 to confirm the date of the Public Hearing and to arrange for translators or other special services needed to participate in the public review process.